## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Ramesh Kumar, S/o Sh Amar Nath, H NO-U-1652, Sadar Nagar, Opposite Old Central Jail, Amritsar.

... Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** O/o SSP, Amritsar, (Rural), Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SSP, Amritsar, (Rural),

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1275/2020 and 1273/2020

PRESENT: Sh.Ramesh Kumar as the Appellant

Sh.Harpal Singh, ASI for the Respondent

ORDER:

Amritsar.

The appellant through an RTI application dated 7.12.2020 has sought information regarding direction issued for further enquiry on the application dated 07.11.2020 and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of SSP Amritsar (Rural). The appellant was not provided with the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 21.12.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Amritsar. As per the appellant, no information has been provided by the PIO.

As per the respondent, no such order has been passed for further enquiry on the application.

The PIO is directed to give in writing on an affidavit that no order for a further enquiry has been passed on the application dated 07.11.2020 and no such record is available.

The Commission observed that the appellant has also filed a similar appeal case No.1273 of 2020 for seeking exactly the same information from the office of IGP Border Range, Amritsar which was forwarded by the IGP office to SSP Amritsar (Rural) since the information relates to the office of SSP Amritsar. Both the cases are clubbed together.

With the above order, the case is **disposed of and closed**.

Sd/Chandigarh (Khushwant Singh)
Dated: 19.07.2021 State Information Commission

CC to :PIO-IGP Border Range, Amritsar.

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lajpat Rai, S/o sh Harbans Lal, H No-B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt Faridkot.

... Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** O/o SSP, Distt Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SSP, Faridkot.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1386 of 2021

PRESENT: Sh.Lajpat Rai as the Appellant

Sh.Ramesh Kumar, ASI for the Respondent

## ORDER:

The appellant through the RTI application dated 12.02.2021 had sought information under the Life & Liberty category. The information sought is regarding the enquiry report conducted by DSP Jaito in 2020 against report No.24 dated 30.05.2019 cross-case police station Jaitu against Naib Singh MC employees Sunita Devi gave evidence before DSP Jaitu on statement/report of DSP report No.29 dated 08.11.2020 and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of SSP Faridkot. The appellant was not provided with the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal under Life & Liberty before the First Appellate Authority on 16.02.2021 which took no decision on the appeal. The appellant filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal in the Commission under Life & Liberty on 31.03.2021. The Hon'ble CIC on 01.04.2021 ordered to consider the case under the general category.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Faridkot. The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 03.03.2021 and again on 19.05.2021.

The appellant is not satisfied and informed that the information provided by the PIO regarding point-1 is different to his RTI application and also the PIO has supplied information regarding point-2 from 01.01.2021 and not from 01.01.2020.

The PIO is directed to attend to the discrepancy and provide the relevant information.

With the above order, the case is **disposed of and closed**.

Sd/Chandigarh (Khushwant Singh)
Dated: 19.07.2021 State Information Commission